
2009-2010 NS-CSHCN 1
Screener Public Use File

The CONTENTS Procedure

Data Set Name WORK.PUF Observations 371617
Member Type DATA Variables 32
Engine V9 Indexes 0
Created Wed, Dec 07, 2011 01:33:32 PM Observation Length 152
Last Modified Wed, Dec 07, 2011 01:33:32 PM Deleted Observations 0
Protection Compressed NO
Data Set Type Sorted NO
Label
Data Representation WINDOWS_32
Encoding wlatin1 Western (Windows)

Engine/Host Dependent Information

Data Set Page Size 12288
Number of Data Set Pages 4646
First Data Page 1
Max Obs per Page 80
Obs in First Data Page 37
Number of Data Set Repairs 0
Filename C:\DOCUME~1\nzl2\LOCALS~1\Temp\SAS Temporary Files\_TD4920\puf.sas7bdat
Release Created 9.0202M0
Host Created XP_PRO

Variables in Creation Order

# Variable Type Len Format Label

1 IDNUMR Num 8 NUMVR. Household Identification Number
2 IDNUMXR Num 8 NUMVR. Child Identification Number
3 STATE Num 8 STATE. Derived. State of residence
4 AGE Num 8 AGE. Derived. Child's age in years at interview
5 SEX Num 3 SEX. Sex of the child
6 HISPANIC Num 3 YNDKRFF. Derived. Indicates whether child is of Hispanic origin/ethnicity (After back coding)
7 RACER Num 8 RACER. Derived. Race of target child
8 RACE_HI Num 8 RACEHI. Derived. Race of target child for Hawaii
9 RACEASIA Num 8 RACEASN. Derived. Race of target child with asian specification
10 RACENAAN Num 8 RACENAAN. Derived. Race of target child with native american/alaskan native specification
11 CSHCN1 Num 3 YNDKRFF. [Does your child / Do any of your children] currently need or use medicine prescribed by a doctor, other than vitamins?
12 CSHCN1_A Num 3 YNDKRFF. Child needs or uses prescription medications
13 CSHCN1_B Num 3 YNDKRFF. Child's condition has lasted or is expected to last 12 months
14 CSHCN1_C Num 3 YNDKRFF. Child's need for prescription medications has lasted or is expected to last 12 months
15 CSHCN2 Num 3 YNDKRFF. [Does your child / Do any of your children] need or use more medical care, mental

health, or educational services than is usual for most children of the same age?
16 CSHCN2_A Num 3 YNDKRFF. Child needs or uses more medical care, mental health, or educational services
17 CSHCN2_B Num 3 YNDKRFF. Child's condition has lasted or is expected to last 12 months
18 CSHCN2_C Num 3 YNDKRFF. Child's need for medical care, mental health, or education services has lasted or is expected to last 12 months
19 CSHCN3 Num 3 YNDKRFF. [Is your child / Are any of your children] limited or prevented in any way in [his/

her/their] ability to do the things most children of the same age can do?
20 CSHCN3_A Num 3 YNDKRFF. Child is limited or prevented in ability to do things other children of same age can do
21 CSHCN3_B Num 3 YNDKRFF. Child's condition has lasted or is expected to last 12 months
22 CSHCN3_C Num 3 YNDKRFF. Child's limitation has lasted or is expected to last 12 months
23 CSHCN4 Num 3 YNDKRFF. [Does your child / Do any of your children] need or get special therapy, such as physical, occupational, or speech therapy?
24 CSHCN4_A Num 3 YNDKRFF. Child needs or gets special therapy, such as physical, occupational, or speech
25 CSHCN4_B Num 3 YNDKRFF. Child's condition has lasted or is expected to last 12 months
26 CSHCN4_C Num 3 YNDKRFF. Child's need for special therapy has lasted or is expected to last 12 months
27 CSHCN5 Num 3 YNDKRFF. [Does your child / Do any of your children] have any kind of emotional, developmental,

or behavioral problem for which [[he/she] needs / they need] treatment or counseling?
28 CSHCN5_A Num 3 YNDKRFF. Child needs treatment or counseling for emotional, developmental, or behavioral problem
29 NEEDTYPE Num 3 NEEDTYPE. FLAG. Special needs child or non special needs child, based on the screener
30 INTVIEW Num 3 INTVIEW. Interview status for this child
31 SAMPLE Num 8 CELLF. Telephone sample type
32 WEIGHT_S Num 8 NUMVR. Adjusted screener weight
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2009-2010 NS-CSHCN 2
Screener Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

Derived. State of residence

Cumulative Cumulative
STATE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
1-AK 9859 2.65 9859 2.65
2-AL 6223 1.67 16082 4.33
3-AR 6120 1.65 22202 5.97
4-AZ 7996 2.15 30198 8.13
5-CA 10282 2.77 40480 10.89
6-CO 7320 1.97 47800 12.86
7-CT 6714 1.81 54514 14.67
8-DC 6583 1.77 61097 16.44
9-DE 6513 1.75 67610 18.19
10-FL 8085 2.18 75695 20.37
11-GA 7083 1.91 82778 22.28
12-HI 9670 2.60 92448 24.88
13-IA 7785 2.09 100233 26.97
14-ID 8334 2.24 108567 29.21
15-IL 8378 2.25 116945 31.47
16-IN 6719 1.81 123664 33.28
17-KS 6587 1.77 130251 35.05
18-KY 5878 1.58 136129 36.63
19-LA 6065 1.63 142194 38.26
20-MA 6437 1.73 148631 40.00
21-MD 7186 1.93 155817 41.93
22-ME 6093 1.64 161910 43.57
23-MI 6254 1.68 168164 45.25
24-MN 7461 2.01 175625 47.26
25-MO 6485 1.75 182110 49.00
26-MS 6817 1.83 188927 50.84
27-MT 7931 2.13 196858 52.97
28-NC 6623 1.78 203481 54.76
29-ND 7748 2.08 211229 56.84
30-NE 7453 2.01 218682 58.85
31-NH 6072 1.63 224754 60.48
32-NJ 7907 2.13 232661 62.61
33-NM 7363 1.98 240024 64.59
34-NV 8690 2.34 248714 66.93
35-NY 8357 2.25 257071 69.18
36-OH 6793 1.83 263864 71.00
37-OK 6258 1.68 270122 72.69
38-OR 7619 2.05 277741 74.74
39-PA 6771 1.82 284512 76.56
40-RI 6135 1.65 290647 78.21
41-SC 6604 1.78 297251 79.99
42-SD 8634 2.32 305885 82.31
43-TN 6865 1.85 312750 84.16
44-TX 9127 2.46 321877 86.62
45-UT 8932 2.40 330809 89.02
46-VA 6947 1.87 337756 90.89
47-VT 6429 1.73 344185 92.62
48-WA 7051 1.90 351236 94.52
49-WI 6861 1.85 358097 96.36
50-WV 5915 1.59 364012 97.95
51-WY 7605 2.05 371617 100.00
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2009-2010 NS-CSHCN 3
Screener Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

Derived. Child's age in years at interview

Cumulative Cumulative
AGE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
M - MISSING IN ERROR 3 0.00 3 0.00

0 16729 4.50 16732 4.50
1 17131 4.61 33863 9.11
2 15612 4.20 49475 13.31
3 20545 5.53 70020 18.84
4 21289 5.73 91309 24.57
5 21327 5.74 112636 30.31
6 21848 5.88 134484 36.19
7 21957 5.91 156441 42.10
8 22077 5.94 178518 48.04
9 22228 5.98 200746 54.02
10 23104 6.22 223850 60.24
11 21886 5.89 245736 66.13
12 23009 6.19 268745 72.32
13 20208 5.44 288953 77.76
14 20390 5.49 309343 83.24
15 20278 5.46 329621 88.70
16 20905 5.63 350526 94.32
17 21091 5.68 371617 100.00

Sex of the child

Cumulative Cumulative
SEX Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
M - MISSING IN ERROR 71 0.02 71 0.02
1 - MALE 190791 51.34 190862 51.36
2 - FEMALE 179374 48.27 370236 99.63
6 - DON'T KNOW 145 0.04 370381 99.67
7 - REFUSED 1236 0.33 371617 100.00

Derived. Indicates whether child is of Hispanic origin/ethnicity (After back coding)

Cumulative Cumulative
HISPANIC Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
M - MISSING IN ERROR 18522 4.98 18522 4.98
0 - NO 302647 81.44 321169 86.42
1 - YES 49120 13.22 370289 99.64
6 - DON'T KNOW 412 0.11 370701 99.75
7 - REFUSED 916 0.25 371617 100.00

Derived. Race of target child

Cumulative Cumulative
RACER Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
M - MISSING IN ERROR 22913 6.17 22913 6.17
1-White only 257516 69.30 280429 75.46
2-Black only 32562 8.76 312991 84.22
3-Other 58626 15.78 371617 100.00

Derived. Race of target child for Hawaii

Cumulative Cumulative
RACE_HI Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 361947 97.40 361947 97.40
M - MISSING IN ERROR 570 0.15 362517 97.55
1-White only 1844 0.50 364361 98.05
2-Black only 172 0.05 364533 98.09
3-Asian only 2543 0.68 367076 98.78
4-NH/PI only 2132 0.57 369208 99.35
5-Other 2409 0.65 371617 100.00
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2009-2010 NS-CSHCN 4
Screener Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

Derived. Race of target child with asian specification

Cumulative Cumulative
RACEASIA Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 298815 80.41 298815 80.41
M - MISSING IN ERROR 4881 1.31 303696 81.72
1-White only 43154 11.61 346850 93.34
2-Black only 4741 1.28 351591 94.61
3-Asian only 5880 1.58 357471 96.19
4-Other 14146 3.81 371617 100.00

Derived. Race of target child with native american/alaskan native specification

Cumulative Cumulative
RACENAAN Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 315828 84.99 315828 84.99
M - MISSING IN ERROR 3058 0.82 318886 85.81
1-White only 38545 10.37 357431 96.18
2-Black only 1363 0.37 358794 96.55
3-AI/AN only 5473 1.47 364267 98.02
4-Other 7350 1.98 371617 100.00

[Does your child / Do any of your children] currently need or use medicine prescribed by a doctor, other than vitamins?

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
M - MISSING IN ERROR 2 0.00 2 0.00
0 - NO 310569 83.57 310571 83.57
1 - YES 60569 16.30 371140 99.87
6 - DON'T KNOW 147 0.04 371287 99.91
7 - REFUSED 330 0.09 371617 100.00

Child needs or uses prescription medications

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN1_A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 311048 83.70 311048 83.70
0 - NO 8430 2.27 319478 85.97
1 - YES 51787 13.94 371265 99.91
6 - DON'T KNOW 286 0.08 371551 99.98
7 - REFUSED 66 0.02 371617 100.00

Child's condition has lasted or is expected to last 12 months

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN1_B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 319830 86.06 319830 86.06
M - MISSING IN ERROR 1 0.00 319831 86.06
0 - NO 4084 1.10 323915 87.16
1 - YES 46458 12.50 370373 99.67
6 - DON'T KNOW 1237 0.33 371610 100.00
7 - REFUSED 7 0.00 371617 100.00

Child's need for prescription medications has lasted or is expected to last 12 months

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN1_C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 362835 97.64 362835 97.64
0 - NO 3800 1.02 366635 98.66
1 - YES 4656 1.25 371291 99.91
6 - DON'T KNOW 314 0.08 371605 100.00
7 - REFUSED 12 0.00 371617 100.00
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2009-2010 NS-CSHCN 5
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[Does your child / Do any of your children] need or use more medical care, mental
health, or educational services than is usual for most children of the same age?

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
0 - NO 338154 91.00 338154 91.00
1 - YES 31572 8.50 369726 99.49
6 - DON'T KNOW 1639 0.44 371365 99.93
7 - REFUSED 252 0.07 371617 100.00

Child needs or uses more medical care, mental health, or educational services

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN2_A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 340045 91.50 340045 91.50
0 - NO 5589 1.50 345634 93.01
1 - YES 25545 6.87 371179 99.88
6 - DON'T KNOW 416 0.11 371595 99.99
7 - REFUSED 22 0.01 371617 100.00

Child's condition has lasted or is expected to last 12 months

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN2_B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 346072 93.13 346072 93.13
0 - NO 707 0.19 346779 93.32
1 - YES 24433 6.57 371212 99.89
6 - DON'T KNOW 403 0.11 371615 100.00
7 - REFUSED 2 0.00 371617 100.00

Child's need for medical care, mental health, or education services has lasted or is expected to last 12 months

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN2_C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 365590 98.38 365590 98.38
0 - NO 1793 0.48 367383 98.86
1 - YES 3971 1.07 371354 99.93
6 - DON'T KNOW 254 0.07 371608 100.00
7 - REFUSED 9 0.00 371617 100.00

[Is your child / Are any of your children] limited or prevented in any way in [his/
her/their] ability to do the things most children of the same age can do?

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
0 - NO 354768 95.47 354768 95.47
1 - YES 16192 4.36 370960 99.82
6 - DON'T KNOW 536 0.14 371496 99.97
7 - REFUSED 121 0.03 371617 100.00

Child is limited or prevented in ability to do things other children of same age can do

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN3_A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 355425 95.64 355425 95.64
0 - NO 2602 0.70 358027 96.34
1 - YES 13349 3.59 371376 99.94
6 - DON'T KNOW 232 0.06 371608 100.00
7 - REFUSED 9 0.00 371617 100.00
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Child's condition has lasted or is expected to last 12 months

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN3_B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 358268 96.41 358268 96.41
0 - NO 188 0.05 358456 96.46
1 - YES 13041 3.51 371497 99.97
6 - DON'T KNOW 120 0.03 371617 100.00

Child's limitation has lasted or is expected to last 12 months

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN3_C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 368774 99.23 368774 99.23
0 - NO 1030 0.28 369804 99.51
1 - YES 1650 0.44 371454 99.96
6 - DON'T KNOW 159 0.04 371613 100.00
7 - REFUSED 4 0.00 371617 100.00

[Does your child / Do any of your children] need or get special therapy, such as physical, occupational, or speech therapy?

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
0 - NO 349207 93.97 349207 93.97
1 - YES 22018 5.92 371225 99.89
6 - DON'T KNOW 250 0.07 371475 99.96
7 - REFUSED 142 0.04 371617 100.00

Child needs or gets special therapy, such as physical, occupational, or speech

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN4_A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 349599 94.08 349599 94.08
0 - NO 8434 2.27 358033 96.34
1 - YES 13109 3.53 371142 99.87
6 - DON'T KNOW 463 0.12 371605 100.00
7 - REFUSED 12 0.00 371617 100.00

Child's condition has lasted or is expected to last 12 months

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN4_B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 358508 96.47 358508 96.47
0 - NO 746 0.20 359254 96.67
1 - YES 12144 3.27 371398 99.94
6 - DON'T KNOW 218 0.06 371616 100.00
7 - REFUSED 1 0.00 371617 100.00

Child's need for special therapy has lasted or is expected to last 12 months

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN4_C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 362708 97.60 362708 97.60
0 - NO 2708 0.73 365416 98.33
1 - YES 5617 1.51 371033 99.84
6 - DON'T KNOW 582 0.16 371615 100.00
7 - REFUSED 2 0.00 371617 100.00
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2009-2010 NS-CSHCN 7
Screener Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

[Does your child / Do any of your children] have any kind of emotional, developmental,
or behavioral problem for which [[he/she] needs / they need] treatment or counseling?

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
0 - NO 349286 93.99 349286 93.99
1 - YES 21362 5.75 370648 99.74
6 - DON'T KNOW 639 0.17 371287 99.91
7 - REFUSED 330 0.09 371617 100.00

Child needs treatment or counseling for emotional, developmental, or behavioral problem

Cumulative Cumulative
CSHCN5_A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP 350255 94.25 350255 94.25
0 - NO 1687 0.45 351942 94.71
1 - YES 18885 5.08 370827 99.79
6 - DON'T KNOW 789 0.21 371616 100.00
7 - REFUSED 1 0.00 371617 100.00

FLAG. Special needs child or non special needs child, based on the screener

Cumulative Cumulative
NEEDTYPE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
1 - THIS CHILD IS NOT A SPECIAL NEEDS CHILD 311676 83.87 311676 83.87
2 - THIS CHILD IS A SPECIAL NEEDS CHILD 59941 16.13 371617 100.00

Interview status for this child

Cumulative Cumulative
INTVIEW Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
1 - SPECIAL NEEDS INTERVIEW COMPLETED FOR THIS CHILD 40242 10.83 40242 10.83
2 - SPECIAL NEEDS INTERVIEW NOT COMPLETED FOR THIS CHILD 331375 89.17 371617 100.00

Telephone sample type

Cumulative Cumulative
SAMPLE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
1 - LANDLINE SAMPLE 337790 90.90 337790 90.90
2 - CELL SAMPLE 33827 9.10 371617 100.00
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